
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health,  
Councillor Carl Maynard 
 
FRIDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2025 AT 2.30 PM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Member on 4 June 2025  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosure of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
3.   Urgent items   

Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda. 

 
4.   Proposal to introduce new charges for adults who pay the full cost of non-residential 

care arranged on their behalf by East Sussex County Council  (Pages 5 - 54) 
Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 
 

5.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 20 November 2025 
 
Contact Summer Kelly, Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 336654 
Email: summer.kelly@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts 
 
 

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 4 June 2025 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillors Cross, Denis and Geary spoke on item 4 (see minute 5) 

 

1. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 11 MARCH 2025  

 

1.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
March 2025.  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

2.1 There were none.  

 

3. URGENT ITEMS  

 

3.1 There were none.  

 

4. REPORTS  

 

4.1  Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

5. PROPOSED CONSULTATION IN RELATION TO THE FUTURE OF THE CIRCLE 
ROOM YOUNG PERSONS SEXUAL HEALTH CLINIC IN LEWES  

 

5.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health.  

DECISIONS  

5.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to:  

(1)  Agree to the Council undertaking a targeted consultation in respect of the proposal to 
close the drop-in sexual and reproductive health service provided at the Circle Room in Lewes; 
and  

(2)  note that a further report setting out the outcome of the consultation will be presented to 
the Lead Member once the consultation has completed.  

REASONS  

5.3 Given the Council’s current financial circumstances, the ‘best value’ duty to secure 
continuous improvement having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness and the Council Priority to ‘make best use of resources, now and in the future’, it is 
necessary that all the services commissioned by the Council are kept under review. It has been 
identified that the drop-in services at the Circle Room are potentially no longer as essential or 
cost effective as originally modelled given the shift in the cohort of users and the range of 
suitable alternative services that are now available (including the face-to-face sexual health 
specialist service, the Council’s online offer, sexual health provision by local pharmacies and 
sexual health provision by GP practices, amongst others).  
 

5.4 Having considered the nature of the service, the cohort of users, the value of the 

contract and the likely impact of any closure, undertaking a full public consultation would likely 

be a disproportionate use of resources. However, it is important, given the potential service 

closure, that the Council undertakes some form of engagement to understand the views of 

service users and the impact the proposal would have on them. Consequently, a targeted 

consultation focussing on the users of the service is considered a proportionate approach. An 

Equality Impact Assessment will also be undertaken by the Council ahead of any final decision 

on the proposal.  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Page 4



Report to:   Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

Date of meeting:  28 November 2025 

By:    Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Title:  Proposal to introduce new charges for adults who pay the full cost 

of non-residential care arranged on their behalf by East Sussex 

County Council. 

Purpose:  To present the outcome of the public consultation for this 

proposal and seek approval for implementation of the proposal 

and planned implementation process. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

The Lead Member is recommended to: 

 
1) Note the outcome of the consultation, Equality Impact Assessment and feedback from 

staff engagement; and 
 

2) Approve the implementation of proposed new charges for adults who pay the full cost 
of non-residential care arranged on their behalf by East Sussex County Council. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1. The Care and Support Statutory (CASS) guidance (8.15) allows Local Authorities (LAs) to 
“apply an administration fee to cover costs” when “a person with eligible needs and assets above 
the upper capital limit (£23,250) has asked the LA to arrange care on their behalf”. Charges “must 
only cover costs LAs actually incur in arranging care” (CASS 8.59), so proposed charges have been 
set on this cost recovery basis. 
 
1.2. Currently East Sussex County Council does not charge self-funders for arranging care, so 
effectively subsidises this service. However, it is understood that most LAs charge as the charges 
have a 
[...]
oncern 
that they or others would end up with 
less or no care because of the charges. 
Some respondents who receive TECS-
only support said they would cancel their 
current support.  

Charges will only be applied to those over the upper 
threshold, mitigating the risk that adults will be left unable 
to afford care. Admin charges will align with the existing 
invoice schedule to help match the financial impact with 
the value of an individual’s care; i.e. lower cost TECS-
only adults will only pay £46 per year. A grace period will 
apply before new fees are charged to allow adults to 
budget or make alternative arrangements for care. 

Feedback highlighted that the Council 
needs to ensure people fully understand 
who would be impacted by these 
charges if they went ahead, and how.  

Lessons have been learned from the original 
consultation letter (where confusion was caused for 
some as everyone received the same letter). Future 
communications will be tailored for different cohorts and 
reviewed by People’s Bank members. 

Page 7



Of those who would be affected (47% of 
respondents), the majority either said 
they would not have their care arranged 
by East Sussex County Council or were 
not sure if they would.  

If fewer self-funding adults ask East Sussex County 
Council to arrange care on their behalf because of these 
fees, then East Sussex County Council will incur less 
costs as a result (i.e. this will take less staff time).  

 
 

2.7. It should be noted that the equality impact has been fully explored within an Equality Impact 
Assessment and, subject to the proposed mitigation discussed in section 3 of this report, the 
proposal was not found to disadvantage adults based on any protected characteristics. 

 
3. Adaptation to the original proposal – exemption process 
 
3.1. Following the consultation, the proposal was adjusted to incorporate feedback received. The 
most significant change was to develop a process to exempt some adults from the set
[...]
e 9

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/social-care/paying-for-care/full-cost
https://1space.eastsussex.gov.uk/
https://www.carechoices.co.uk/lp/care-in-east-sussex/


5.5. The current grace period is planned to be 3 months, as this is similar to the period used with 
other financial changes previously. On that basis, if approved, it is expected that admin charges would 
apply from April 2026.  
 
5.6. As the set-up fee element of the proposal would apply to new self-funding adults, it is not 
considered that the grace period is required. As such, subject to the proposal being approved by the 
Lead Member, the plan is to implement set-up fees as soon as possible in 2026. 

 
6. Expected cost recovery 

 
6.1. The combined annual cost recovery is projected to be around £100,000 for a full financial year, 
which would apply from the start of the 2026/27 financial year. 
 
6.2. This projection is based on the current number of self-funders (2,300) and an expectation that 
next financial year 200 new self-funders will request for East Sussex County Council to arrange care. 
This estimate is based on numbers from previous years. It also accounts for an anticipated reduction 
in the number of self-funders who may request that East Sussex County Council arrange care on their 
behalf, if these charges are introduced. As these fees recover costs incurred by East Sussex County 
Council, if fewer self-funding adults request the council arrange their care, then costs to East Sussex 
County Council will be reduced, which will off-set reductions in the projected income. 
 
6.3. If the Lead Member approves the recommendations, the data on service cancellations 
resulting from these charges would be collected. This would enable the cost recovery and wider 
impacts of implementation to be measured.  
 
7. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
 
7.1. The proposed charges offer an opportunity for East Sussex County Council to recover costs 
incurred from setting up non-residential care on behalf of adults who pay the full cost of their care. If 
applied as proposed, it is projected that they could recover up to £100,000 annually. 
 
7.2. The Council has considered wider feedback to implement changes, such as adapting future 
communications and incorporating an exemption step within the planned process. 

 
7.3. The Lead Member is therefore recommended to approve the implementation of proposed new 
charges for adults who pay the full cost of non-residential care arranged on their behalf by East 
Sussex County Council. This will support cost recovery. The power to charge has a statutory basis 
and is line with the practice of many other local authorities, including other upper-tier authorities in 
Sussex. The EqIA has concluded that introducing the charges will not disproportionately affect any 
resident on the basis of their protected characteristics.   
 
 
 
MARK STAINTON 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Baker 
Tel. No. 07923 382464 
Email: ben.baker@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
All Members 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

Page 10

mailto:ben.baker@eastsussex.gov.uk


2024                                                                                                1  

Equality Impact Assessment

Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) makes services better for everyone. It supports value for money by getting council 
services right the first time. It helps us make good decisions and evidence how we have met our legal duties1.

EqIAs need to be done whenever a service, project, policy, strategy, activity or proposal is being started, needs to change, or is 
being reviewed. If there is potential for an impact on people, then do an EqIA. We use EqIAs to review information, consider 
possible disproportionate or specific impacts on different people, and then plan actions to reduce or avoid negative impacts and 
create positive outcomes2. Embed any actions you identify into the relevant action plan to get the b
[...]
ing disadvantages; taking extra steps to meet people’s needs; 

encouraging participation; and treating disabled people differently, including more favourably where necessary. 
 foster good relations by tackling prejudice and promoting understanding. 

2 EqIAs are always proportionate. The greater the potential adverse impact on a protected group (e.g. disabled people), the 
more thorough our process must be. Consider: 

 The nature of the service, or scope of the policy/strategy 
 The resources involved 
 The number of people affected 
 The size of the likely impact 
 The vulnerability of the people affected 

3 The following principles, drawn from case law, explain what we must do to fulfil our duties under the Equality Act:  
 Knowledge: all Council employees must be aware of our legal duties and comply with them appropriately in our daily work.  
 Timeliness: assessment must be completed and considered at the time a decision is taken – not afterwards.  
 Real Consideration: the duty must be an integral, rigorous part of your decision-making process and influence the process.   
 Sufficient Information: you must assess what information you have and what more is needed to give proper consideration.  
 No delegation: the Council is responsible for ensuring that any contracted services, which are provided on its behalf, can 

and do comply with these legal duties.  
 Review: this continuing duty applies when you develop/agree a policy or service and when it is implemented and 

reviewed. 
 Proper Record Keeping: you must keep records of the process, the impacts and the actions that you will implement.  

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Member on 4 June 2025
	4 Proposal to introduce new charges for adults who pay the full cost of non-residential care arranged on their behalf by East Sussex County Council
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 28 November 2025 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillors Kathryn Field  spoke on item 4 (see minute 11) 

 

7. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 4 JUNE 2025  

 

7.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
June 2025. 

 

8. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

8.1 There were none.  

 

9. URGENT ITEMS  

 

9.1 There were none.  

 

10. REPORTS  

 

10.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

11. PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE NEW CHARGES FOR ADULTS WHO PAY THE FULL 
COST OF NON-RESIDENTIAL CARE ARRANGED ON THEIR BEHALF BY EAST SUSSEX 
COUNTY COUNCIL  

 

11.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health.  

DECISIONS 

11.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to:  

1) Note the outcome of the consultation, Equality Impact Assessment and feedback from staff 
engagement; and  

2) Approve the implementation of proposed new charges for adults who pay the full cost of non-
residential care arranged on their behalf by East Sussex County Council.  

REASONS 

11.3 The proposed charges offer an opportunity for East Sussex County Council to recover 
costs incurred from setting up non-residential care on behalf of adults who pay the full cost of 
their care. If applied as proposed, it is projected that they could recover up to £100,000 
annually.  

11.4 The Council has considered wider feedback to implement changes, such as adapting 

future communications and incorporating an exemption step within the planned process.  

11.5 This will support cost recovery. The power to charge has a statutory basis and is line 
with the practice of many other local authorities, including other upper-tier authorities in Sussex. 
The Equality Impact Assessment has concluded that introducing the charges will not 
disproportionately affect any resident on the basis of their protected characteristics.  

 

 

 


